Supplemental Agreement No. X
S.P. No. H.xxxxxx
FAP No. Hxxxxxx
Project Name
Name of Parish

Page 4 of 4

STATE OF LOUISIANA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND DEVELOPMENT

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1
STATE PROJECT NO. H.011276
FEDERAL AID PROJECT NO. H011276
NEW ORLEANS AIRPORT CONNECTOR ROAD SEG A
JEFFERSON PARISH
THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 is made and executed in two (2) originals on this _______ day of ______________, 20___, by and between the Department of Transportation and Development, through its Secretary, hereinafter referred to as DOTD, and the City of Kenner, a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana, hereinafter referred to as Entity.
WITNESSETH: That the parties hereto agree as follows:

WHEREAS, the DOTD and Entity previously entered into a formal agreement, dated April 28, 2011, to conduct a Feasibility Study, Stage 1 planning/environmental, pre-construction engineering, utility relocation, construction administration and inspection and construction for 3rd Street (LA 1) from St. James Street to Broadway Avenue in Rapides Parish; and
WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend Article XI: Final Inspection and Maintenance, delete Article XII: Cost Reimbursement, and add Article XII: Cost Disbursement in the Original Agreement;
WHEREAS, DOTD is agreeable to the implementation of this Project and desires to cooperate with the Entity, as hereinafter provided;
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual dependent covenants herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1.
[The first paragraph of - add if needed] ARTICLE XI: FINAL INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE is hereby amended to add [in its entirety] as follows: 

Upon completion and Final Acceptance of the project, DOTD will be responsible for maintaining the roadway proper, with the exception of the special brick pavers. The City will be responsible for maintenance of the special brick pavers and all items of work that are constructed outside of the roadway proper. The Final Acceptance will be recorded by the DOTD. Before making the final inspection, the City and the DOTD’s District Administrator shall be notified so that they may have representatives present for such inspection.

2.

ARTICLE XII: COST REIMBURSEMENT is hereby deleted and replaced by the following:
ARTICLE XII: COST DISBURSEMENT
The DOTD will disburse the Entity monthly the correct Federal ratio of the approved project costs (i.e., pre-construction engineering services, right-of-way acquisitions, utility adjustments, and/or the costs of construction) in the funding article. The Entity shall render invoices monthly for disbursement. The invoices shall be submitted with an executed DOTD Cost Disbursement Certification by the proper designated official of Entity. The Entity is required to tender payment for the invoiced cost to the vendor promptly upon receipt of each disbursement of funds. Beginning with the second invoice, the Entity shall also include with each invoice a copy of the cancelled check from the previous invoice, evidencing payment of that previous invoice.

When the final approved project costs, as shown in the funding article (i.e. engineering services, right-of-way acquisitions, utility adjustments, construction and/or construction engineering), have been determined, adjustments will be made so that the amount of participation in these items will not exceed the percentages outlined in Article II. Before final payment is recommended by DOTD, all documentation of pay quantities shall conform to DOTD policies and procedures. The Entity shall submit all final billings for all phases of work within one (1) year after the completion of final acceptance of the project. Failure to submit these billings within the specified ninety- (90-) day period shall result in the project being closed on previously billed amounts, and any unbilled cost shall be the responsibility of the Entity.

The Entity shall reimburse the DOTD any and all amounts which may be cited by the DOTD due to the Entity’s noncompliance with Federal/State laws and/or regulations. The cited amounts reimbursed by the Entity will be returned to the Entity upon clearance of the citation(s).

Should the Entity fail to reimburse the DOTD any and all cited amounts within a thirty- (30-) day period after notification, all future payment requests from the Entity will be held until the cited amount is exceeded, at which time only the amount over and above the cited amount(s) will be released for payment. Additionally, no new Local Public Agency project will be approved until such time as the cited amount is reimbursed to the DOTD. 

3. 
FYI 

ADD 
VENUE CLAUSE – If this language is not in the original agreement or any supplemental agreements.

COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS – If the revised language is not current in the Original or any supplemental agreements.
REMOVE 
VENUE CLAUSE – If this language is in the original agreement or any supplemental agreements.

COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS – If the revised language is current in the Original or any supplemental agreements.

(Note: Make sure to use the correct Roman numeral)

Article XIV: VENUE is hereby added to the Agreement and reads as follows:
The exclusive venue for any suit arising out of this Agreement shall be in the Nineteenth Judicial District Court for the Parish of East Baton Rouge, State of Louisiana.

Article XIX: COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL RIGHTS is hereby updated and amended to reads as follows: 
The Entity agrees to abide by the requirements of the following as applicable: Titles VI and VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; the Equal Opportunity Act of 1972, as amended; Federal Executive Order 11246, as amended; the Rehabilitation Act of 1973, as amended; the Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974; Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975; the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, as amended; and Title II of the Genetic Information Nondiscrimination Act of 2008. 

The Entity agrees not to discriminate in employment practices, and shall render services under the Agreement without regard to race, color, age, religion, sex, national origin, veteran status, genetic information, political affiliation, disability, or age. 

Any act of discrimination committed by either party, or failure to comply with these statutory obligations, when applicable, shall be grounds for termination of this Agreement.

4.

The DOTD and the City of Kenner agree that all provisions of the original agreement between the parties, dated April 28, 2011, to the extent not inconsistent with this Supplemental Agreement No. 1, to the Original Agreement, shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the parties have caused these presents to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

	
	
	CITY OF KENNER


	
	
	BY:


	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	 

	
	
	Typed or Printed Name

	
	
	
	

	
	
	 

	
	
	Title




72-1207800

Taxpayer Identification Number

78-606-7397
Unique Entity ID Number (SAM)

20.205
Assistance Listing Number (ALN)
STATE OF LOUISIANA

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

AND DEVELOPMENT

	
	
	BY:


	

	
	
	
	Secretary

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

	
	
	
	

	
	
	BY:


	

	
	
	
	Division Head


Rev 8/19/24

